NEW YORK CITY
TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting
July 23, 2019

Present:

Jacques Jiha, Acting Chair/Commissioner
William Heinzen, Acting Commissioner
Steve Kest, Commissioner

Lauvienska Polanco, Commissioner

Bill Aguado, Commissioner

Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner

Nora Marino, Commissioner

Christopher Wilson, General Counsel

1. Acting Chairperson Jiha called the meeting to order at 12:15 p.m. with Commissioners
Heinzen, Kest, Polanco, Aguado, Sorrentino, Mitchell and Marino present.

2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (April 25, 2019 Commission meeting). The
minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes
were approved by a unanimous vote.

3. Item 4 on the agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission
by Christopher Wilson, General Counsel. The following bases were presented for
consideration:

NEW (1

B03219 Ezra Car Service, Inc.

RENEWALS (32)

B00054 128 Blue Bird Transport Inc. / Dba: Latch Car Service
B01398 Alex Exp C/L Inc

B01343 All People Car Service Inc.

B00318 Apple Radio Cars Inc

B00112 AYY &M Transportation, Llc /Dba: Harborview Car Service
B00802 Bell Car Svc Inc

B00991 Blue Lane Car Service Inc

B01312 Brooklyn Rad Disp Inc

B01326 Deborah C/L Svc Inc



B01699
B00170
B00256
B02594
B02851
B01406
B01616
B00210
B01529
B00160
B02037
B00855
B01741
B0O1568
B01288
B01527
B00008
B01285
B01009
B00850
B02093
B00536
B01029

DT Brooklyn Car And Limo Svc /Dba: Five Boroughs Car Serv
Emunah Car Service Inc

Fast Operating Corp/ Dba: Carmel C/L Svce.

Fenix Mobile Dispatchers Ltd

Gallant Car Service Corp

Gotham Car Service Inc. / Dba: Legend Car Service

H & B Car And Limousine, Inc / Dba: Sunnyside Car Service
Howard Car Service, Inc

J.1.G. Transport Corp./ Dba: Eckford Car Service

Jaffa Car & Limo Sve Inc

Kingsdale Dispatch Inc

Magnificent 7's Entp Inc

Monaco Limo & Car Services Inc.

N.Y. Mexicana Car & Limo Svc /Dba: N.Y. Mexicana Car Serv
New Elegante Car Sve Inc/ Dba: Elegante

New Family Rad Disp Inc

T-D Maintenance Corp/ Dba: Four Ones Car Service

Union Radio Dispatch Inc

United Limo C/M Sve Corp

Uptown Transit Corp

V.J. Car & Limo Svc Inc.

Winthrop Holding Of New York, Inc

Zion Car Service Inc.

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF LOCATION (2)

B00746

B02288

Bamadu Car Service
Safari Transporation Inc

RENEWAL AND CHANGE OF OFFICER (1)

B01444

Rego Park Express Inc

CHANGE OF NAME (1)

BO1525

Northside Luxury Corp

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (2)

BO1148
B01479

Evelyn Car Service Inc
Pratt Car Service Inc

BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIAL

RENEWAL (1)

B02753

Daddy Limo Inc



4. A motion was made to approve the base station license applications recommended for approval.
The motion passed unanimously.

5. Item 5, rules to propose amend the rules to limit the amount of time For-Hire Vehicles
dispatched by High-Volume For-Hire Service Providers spend cruising in the Congestion Zone.
Rodney Stiles, Acting Deputy Commissioner for Policy and External Affairs have a
presentation on the proposed rules. The following people testified on the matter: Brad Lander,
New York City Council Member; Golam Istiaque, NYTWA; Richard Chow, NYTWA, Masum
Choudhury, NYTWA; Joe Rappaport, BCID; Jimmy Rivera, IDG; Roberto Rodriguez; Adriana
Espinoza, NYLCV; Andrei Greenwalt, Via; Bhairavi Desai, NYTWA; Bryan Lozano,
Tech:NYC; Jean Ryan, Disabled in Action; John Zhume; Christopher Schuyler, NYLPI;
Brendan Sexton, IDG; Pascal Gabriel, NYTWA; Riyad Noubani; Jose Altimirano, LBOA;
Pedro Acosta, IDG; Jose Hernandez, United Spinal; Yenny Hernandez, 32 BJ; Jonelle Bain;
Hamza S Choudhury, NYTWA; Tina Raveneau, IDG; Kirill Kostyanosvsky; Kent Camero;
Diana Clemente, BCAC; Jacob Khazrai; Zubin Soleimany, NYTWA; Steven Shanker, NY
Livery Fund; Avik Kabessa, Carmel; Richard Thaler; Tamara Vishnyakova; Sergio Cabrera,
TMODA; Mouhamadou Aliyu, NYTWA; Mohammed Hossen; Celestin Rossini; Mohammed
M. Bari; Chanel Elliot; Hailing Chen, IDG; Md Rahman; Igor Roman; Farhod Ibragimov;
Cristian Torres; Michele Dottin, IDG; Richard Lipsky; Larbi Aitaabou; Mohammed Mahbob
NYTWA; Mallestra Vinod, NYTWA; Karl Pericles; Dorothy Leconte; Sushan Thapa, IDG;
Carolyn Protz, TMODA; Raul Rivera; Mohamadou Aliyou; Talkuder Ahmed, NYTWA; David
Pollack; Mohammed Tipu Sultan, NYTWA.

at approximately 4:25 p.m.

6. The meeting was adjourn

Chrisfopher C. Wilson Date
General Counsel




