NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting July 23, 2019

Present:

Jacques Jiha, Acting Chair/Commissioner
William Heinzen, Acting Commissioner
Steve Kest, Commissioner
Lauvienska Polanco, Commissioner
Bill Aguado, Commissioner
Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner
Nora Marino, Commissioner

Christopher Wilson, General Counsel

- 1. Acting Chairperson Jiha called the meeting to order at 12:15 p.m. with Commissioners Heinzen, Kest, Polanco, Aguado, Sorrentino, Mitchell and Marino present.
- 2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (April 25, 2019 Commission meeting). The minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.
- 3. Item 4 on the agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission by Christopher Wilson, General Counsel. The following bases were presented for consideration:

NEW (1)

B03219

Ezra Car Service, Inc.

RENEWALS (32)

B00054	128 Blue Bird Transport Inc. / Dba: Latch Car Service
B01398	Alex Exp C/L Inc
B01343	All People Car Service Inc.
B00318	Apple Radio Cars Inc
B00112	AYY&M Transportation, Llc /Dba: Harborview Car Service
B00802	Bell Car Svc Inc
B00991	Blue Lane Car Service Inc
B01312	Brooklyn Rad Disp Inc
B01326	Deborah C/L Svc Inc

B01699	DT Brooklyn Car And Limo Svc /Dba: Five Boroughs Car Serv
B00170	Emunah Car Service Inc
B00256	Fast Operating Corp/ Dba: Carmel C/L Svce.
B02594	Fenix Mobile Dispatchers Ltd
B02851	Gallant Car Service Corp
B01406	Gotham Car Service Inc. / Dba: Legend Car Service
B01616	H & B Car And Limousine, Inc / Dba: Sunnyside Car Service
B00210	Howard Car Service, Inc
B01529	J.I.G. Transport Corp./ Dba: Eckford Car Service
B00160	Jaffa Car & Limo Svc Inc
B02037	Kingsdale Dispatch Inc
B00855	Magnificent 7's Entp Inc
B01741	Monaco Limo & Car Services Inc.
B01568	N.Y. Mexicana Car & Limo Svc /Dba: N.Y. Mexicana Car Serv
B01288	New Elegante Car Svc Inc/ Dba: Elegante
B01527	New Family Rad Disp Inc
B00008	T-D Maintenance Corp/ Dba: Four Ones Car Service
B01285	Union Radio Dispatch Inc
B01009	United Limo C/M Svc Corp
B00850	Uptown Transit Corp
B02093	V.J. Car & Limo Svc Inc.
B00536	Winthrop Holding Of New York, Inc
B01029	Zion Car Service Inc.

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF LOCATION (2)

B00746 Bamadu Car Service B02288 Safari Transporation Inc

RENEWAL AND CHANGE OF OFFICER (1)

B01444 Rego Park Express Inc

CHANGE OF NAME (1)

B01525 Northside Luxury Corp

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (2)

B01148 Evelyn Car Service Inc B01479 Pratt Car Service Inc

BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIAL RENEWAL (1)

B02753 Daddy Limo Inc

- 4. A motion was made to approve the base station license applications recommended for approval. The motion passed unanimously.
- 5. Item 5, rules to propose amend the rules to limit the amount of time For-Hire Vehicles dispatched by High-Volume For-Hire Service Providers spend cruising in the Congestion Zone. Rodney Stiles, Acting Deputy Commissioner for Policy and External Affairs have a presentation on the proposed rules. The following people testified on the matter: Brad Lander, New York City Council Member; Golam Istiaque, NYTWA; Richard Chow, NYTWA, Masum Choudhury, NYTWA; Joe Rappaport, BCID; Jimmy Rivera, IDG; Roberto Rodriguez; Adriana Espinoza, NYLCV; Andrei Greenwalt, Via; Bhairavi Desai, NYTWA; Bryan Lozano, Tech:NYC; Jean Ryan, Disabled in Action; John Zhume; Christopher Schuyler, NYLPI; Brendan Sexton, IDG; Pascal Gabriel, NYTWA; Riyad Noubani; Jose Altimirano, LBOA; Pedro Acosta, IDG; Jose Hernandez, United Spinal; Yenny Hernandez, 32 BJ; Jonelle Bain; Hamza S Choudhury, NYTWA; Tina Raveneau, IDG; Kirill Kostyanosvsky; Kent Camero; Diana Clemente, BCAC; Jacob Khazrai; Zubin Soleimany, NYTWA; Steven Shanker, NY Livery Fund; Avik Kabessa, Carmel; Richard Thaler; Tamara Vishnyakova; Sergio Cabrera, TMODA; Mouhamadou Aliyu, NYTWA; Mohammed Hossen; Celestin Rossini; Mohammed M. Bari; Chanel Elliot; Hailing Chen, IDG; Md Rahman; Igor Roman; Farhod Ibragimov; Cristian Torres; Michele Dottin, IDG; Richard Lipsky; Larbi Aitaabou; Mohammed Mahbob NYTWA; Mallestra Vinod, NYTWA; Karl Pericles; Dorothy Leconte; Sushan Thapa, IDG; Carolyn Protz, TMODA; Raul Rivera; Mohamadou Aliyou; Talkuder Ahmed, NYTWA; David Pollack; Mohammed Tipu Sultan, NYTWA.

6. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 4:25 p.m.

Christopher C. Wilson

General Counsel

Date